

Listed on

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 391 OF 2006

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 42 & 43 OF 2006

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing  
the special leave petition)

State of Uttar Pradesh ...Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
Jaiveer & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2006 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four Respondents on 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2006, but no return of service was received and the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and on 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 when the following order was passed :

**"Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 have expired. As per order passed by my ld. Predecessor on 26.11.2009, there was no need for substitution of legal representatives as observed in the said order.**

**Respondent No.2 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit. Complete set of pleadings has been received by the ld. Counsel.**

**Respondent No.3 is reported to be duly served but none appeared on his behalf.**

**List again on 21.10.2013."**

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2, but he has not filed the Counter Affidavit pursuant to the order quoted above.

:2:

Respondent No.3 though served with Show Cause Notice by usual mode has not entered appearance, so far.

The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 26<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 when the following order was passed:

**"The matter is complete in all respects.  
No further steps required.  
Registry to process the matter for listing  
before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."**

Accordingly, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate

*c4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR